ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIA

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16169-16170/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24/10/2011 in OP No. 3407/2011 and OP No. 3408/2011 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

KALAKUMARI C.& ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

Date: 09/10/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.V. Rajan, Adv.

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Adv.

Ms. Shreya Agrawal, Adv.

for M/s Mitter & Mitter Co., Advs.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.

Mr. R.M. Bajaj, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

Mr. E. M. S. Anam, Adv.

Mr. Md. Farman, Adv.

Mr. Haris B., Adv.

Mr. Mushtaq Salim, Adv.

Mr. J. Samal, Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, Adv.

Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Kailash Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Adv.

2

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Leave granted.

During the pendency of the appeals, there shall be stay of operation and implementation of the impugned judgment.

(S. K. RAKHEJA) COURT MASTER

(SNEH BALA MEHRA) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR